



January 16, 2015

Japan Exchange Group, Inc. Nikkei Inc.

Start of Calculation and Publication of Currency Hedged JPX-Nikkei Index 400

Japan Exchange Group, Inc. and Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. (collectively, "the JPX group") and Nikkei Inc. ("Nikkei") will begin calculating six currency hedged indices of the JPX-Nikkei Index 400 to improve convenience for foreign investors. Since the launch of the JPX-Nikkei Index 400 on January 6, 2014 by the JPX group and Nikkei, the index has drawn widespread interest from domestic and foreign investors and is today used as a benchmark for a variety of financial products. An outline of the six new currency hedged indices is provided below.

1. Outline

Name	1. JPX-Nikkei 400 Net Total Return EUR Hedged Index
	2. JPX-Nikkei 400 Net Total Return USD Hedged Index
	3. JPX-Nikkei 400 Net Total Return GBP Hedged Index
	4. JPX-Nikkei 400 Net Total Return Daily EUR Hedged Index
	5. JPX-Nikkei 400 Net Total Return Daily USD Hedged Index
	6. JPX-Nikkei 400 Net Total Return Daily GBP Hedged Index
Calculation Method	Please refer to "JPX-Nikkei 400 Currency Hedged Index Guidebook".
Start of Calculation	January 26, 2015 (Mon.)
Base Date/Value for Index Calculation	August 30, 2013 / 10,000.00 points
Publication of Index	Daily closing values of the indices are published on the Nikkei's index
	website, "Nikkei Indexes".
	http://indexes.nikkei.co.jp/en/nkave/index
Historical Index Data	Available for a fee from December 30, 2008
	(Please contact us for details.)

2. Use of Indices

A licensing agreement with the JPX group and Nikkei is required for usage of the indices for the creation and sale of financial products and provision of the indices to third parties. The license shall be effective after the date of the Start of Calculation.

Please contact the following for inquiries regarding obtaining index values and licensing agreements.

[Inquiries]

Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. Nikkei Inc.

Information Services Index Business Office
TEL: +81-50-3377-7754 TEL: +81-3-6256-7341

Email: index@jpx.co.jp Email: index@nex.nikkei.co.jp